

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4701 OF 2025

Runwal Grand Co-Operative
Housing Society Limited.

...Petitioner.

Vs.

City Survey Officer & Anr.

...Respondents.

Mr. Bhushan Deshmukh a/w. Mr. Suraj Iyer a/w. Mr. Mani Thevar i/b.
Ganesh & Co., Advocate for Petitioner.

Ms. Prachi Tatake, Addl. G.P through V.C. for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK, AND
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATED : 16th MARCH, 2026

P.C.:-

1. Today the matter is fixed for pronouncement of the order. On going through records, we realised that a query needs to be made. Therefore, the matter was kept today for direction.

2. The queries were made about the nature of title of Mrs. Mukharjee. The learned Addl. G.P seeks some time to produce relevant documents.

3. Stand over to 25th March, 2026.

[S.M. MODAK, J.]

[M.S. KARNIK, J.]